

Feb 06, 2017, 2:55 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 93408-8

---

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY OF SEATTLE,  
Respondent,

v.

MATTHEW ALEX ERICKSON,  
Petitioner.

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

---

Philip A. Chinn, WSBA # 47864  
King County Department of Public Defense – TDA Division  
810 Third Ave, Suite 800  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(t) 206.477.7776

Michael A. Schueler, WSBA # 47840  
Associated Counsel for the Accused Division  
King County Department of Public Defense  
420 West Harrison Street, Suite 201  
Kent, WA 98032  
(t) 206.477.7893

Counsel for Matthew Alex Erickson

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....ii

A. Introduction and Summary of Argument.....1

B. Issue Presented for Review.....2

C. Statement of the Case.....3

D. Argument.....3

    I. The Court Below Weakened *Batson* When It Upheld the Trial Court’s Determination that Step 1 in *Batson* Requires a Pattern of Improper Strikes Which Was Not Established Because the Prosecutor Did Not Strike All Racial Minorities.....4

    II. The Trial Court Erred When It Determined that Step 1 Was Not Established Even Though the Prosecutor’s Sole Peremptory Strike Removed the Only African American in the Venire in a Criminal Trial of an African American Defendant.....8

    III. The Trial Court Erred When It Speculated About a Possible Second African American in the Venire Who Was Not Struck Because, Even If Such a Person Existed, No Strike Was Necessary to Keep that Person Off the Jury Because of that Person’s Place in the Venire and the Method of Jury Selection.....10

    IV. Mr. Erickson Raised a Sufficient Prima Facie Case Under *State v. Rhone* of a Racially Discriminatory Peremptory Strike.....13

    V. The Timing of the *Batson* Objection in this Case Did Not Waive the Objection and There Still Exists a Meaningful Remedy.....15

    VI. The Court Should Establish the Bright-Line Rule Articulated in *Rhone* as a Means of Strengthening *Batson*.....16

E. Conclusion.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

|  |                       |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>State v. Burch</i> , 65 Wn. App. 828, 839, 830 P.2d 357 (1992)..... | 15                    |
| <i>State v. Kipp</i> , 179 Wn.2d 718, 726, 317 P.3d 1029 (2014).....   | 3                     |
| <i>State v. Meredith</i> , 178 Wn.2d 180, 306 P.3d 942 (2013).....     | 17                    |
| <i>State v. Rhone</i> , 168 Wn.2d 645, 229 P.3d 752 (2010)....         | 6, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18 |
| <i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wn.2d 34, 309 P.3d 326 (2013)....     | 1, 3, 8, 10, 13, 17   |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 166 Wn.2d 380, 208 P.2d 1107 (2009).....      | 13                    |
| <i>State v. Wright</i> , 78 Wn. App. 93, 896 P.2d 713 (1995).....      | 14                    |

### OTHER CASES

|  |                           |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69<br>(1986).....             | 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 13, 16, 17 |
| <i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352, 111 S. Ct. 1859, 114 L. Ed. 2d 395<br>(1991).....       | 4                         |
| <i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127, 114 S. Ct. 1419, 128 L. Ed 2d<br>89 (1994)..... | 4                         |
| <i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162, 125 S. Ct. 2410, 162 L. Ed. 2d 129<br>(2005).....       | 7, 9, 13                  |
| <i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231, 125 S. Ct. 2317, 162 L. Ed. 2d 196<br>(2005).....         | 13                        |
| <i>Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178, 43 S. Ct. 65, 67 L. Ed. 199<br>(1922).....             | 7                         |
| <i>People v. Bridgeforth</i> , --- N.E.3d ---, 2016 WL 7389277 (N.Y. Dec. 22,<br>2016).....          | 4                         |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 827 F.2d 1254 (9th Cir. 1987).....  | 15 |
| <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev.. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 429 S. Ct. 555, 50 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1977)..... | 5  |

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                         |    |
|-------------------------|----|
| Const. art I, § 21..... | 10 |
|-------------------------|----|

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                             |    |
|-----------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 10 |
|-----------------------------|----|

FEDERAL STATUTES

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Naturalization Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 254, 256 (1870)..... | 7 |
|---|---|

OTHER STATUTES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Act to Preserve Racial Integrity, ch. 271, §5099a, 1924 Va. Acts 534 (repealed 1975)..... | 7  |
| Criminal Rules for Courts of Limited Jurisdiction (CrRLJ) 3.3.....                        | 16 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Aylon M. Schulte, <i>Minority Aggregation Under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act: Toward Just Representation in Ethnically Diverse Communities</i> , 1995 U. Ill. L. Rev. 441 (1995)..... | 6  |
| C.J. Wilson, <i>Proposing a Peremptory Methodology for Exercising Peremptory Strikes</i> , 54 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 277 (2017).....   | 11 |
| Charles R. Lawrence III, <i>Race, Multiculturalism, and the Jurisprudence of Transformation</i> , 47 Stan. L. Rev. 819 (1995).....  | 6  |

Eric K. Yamamoto, *Critical Race Praxis: Race Theory and Political  
Lawyering Practice in Post-Civil Rights America*, 95 Mich. L. Rev. 821  
(1997).....6

Kevin Noble Maillard, *The Pocahontas Exception: The Exemption of  
American Indian Ancestry from Racial Purity Law*, 12 Mich. J. Race & L.  
351 (2007).....7

Tanya Katerí Hernández, *Latino Inter-Ethnic Employment Discrimination  
and the “Diversity” Defense*, 42 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 259 (2007).....6

Taunya Lovell Banks, *Both Edges of the Margin: Blacks and Asians in  
Mississippi Masala, Barriers to Coalition Building*, 5 Asian L.J. 7  
(1998).....6
